Agenda ltem #: 3£ 7
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: March 11, 2008 ' [X] Consent [ ] Regular

[ ] Public Hearing
Department: Housing and Community Development
Submitted By: Housing and Community Development

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 001 to an Agreement
(R2007-1117) with the City of Delray Beach to extend the expiration date from December 31, 2007,
to July 31, 2008, for the expenditure of $900,000 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
funds.

Summary: The Amendment provides an extension of seven months to the term of the existing
Agreement for the demolition of Carver Estates in the City of Delray Beach. Carver Estates is a public
housing complex that is no longer in use consisting of 15 residential buildings, 2 administration
buildings, and their appurtenances. These buildings, which are owned by the Delray Beach Housing
Authority, were damaged by Hurricane Wilma beyond repair. The time extension is needed to make
up for time lost during the bidding process. These are Federal funds that require no local match.

(District 7) (TKF)

Background and Justification: The County entered into an Agreement with the City of Delray Beach
on April 26, 2007 (R2007-0117), allocating $900,000 for the demolition of a public housing project
severely damaged by hurricane Wilma known as Carver Estates. The City of Delray Beach has an
agreement with the Delray Beach Housing Authority to perform the demolition. The City has already
received bids for the project and awarded a contract for the work in the amount of $801,446.
Demolition work was begun in February 2008. Funding for this project is being provided under the
2005 Disaster Recovery Initiative Program which uses Federal Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) funds made available by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
to the State of Florida and provided through an agreement between Palm Beach County and the
Florida Department of Community Affairs (DCA).

Attachments:
1. Amendment No. 001 to the Agreement with the City of Delray Beach.

2. Agreement (R2007-1117) with the City of Delray Beach with exhibits A, B & C.
3. City of Delray Beach letter of December 20, 2007.

Recommended by: M % M 9// %’5’)

epartment Director " /Date

Approved By: %’/l«m @ %D/Z j/’ J
at

Assistant Countyl(dmm /s(éfor




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Capital Expenditures

Operating Costs

External Revenues

Program Income (Counfy)

In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes. No
Budget Account No.:

Fund ___Unit__ Org___ Object ___ Program Code/Period BG ___-GY ___

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Surhmary of Fiscal Impact:
Source:

No fiscal impact

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: k/}ﬁﬁ//(/;\
v Shairette Wr, Fiscal Manager |
lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

M 2-27.0% MQL’%MY/ b%
OF t | t arid Control
:)\ ?‘a\d‘ C g‘ﬂMOQ Contract DeVelopment ar{d Contro

B. Legal Sufficiency: This an.lendmen.t complies with
our review requirements.

Assistapf Céunty Attorney !

C. Other Department Review:

Ehad 14

D\epartment Directdf

This summary is not to be u basis for payment.

S:\Capimpry\2005DisasterRecoveryinitiative\DelrayBeach_CarverEstates\AlIS_Amnd1.wpd



AMENDMENT 001 TO THE AGREEMENT

WITH
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
Amendment 001 entered into this day of , 20___, by and between Paim Beach

County and the City of Delray Beach.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Palm Beach County entered into an Agreement (R2007-1117) with the City of Delray
Beach, on April 26, 2007, to provide $900,000 of Community Development Block Grant funds to

demolish buildings at a public housing development known as Carver Estates in the City of Delray
Beach.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to modify the Agreement to extend the project completion date, and

WHEREAS, both parties mutually agree that the original Agreement entered into on April 26, 2007,
is hereby amended as follows:

A. Partlll - Secﬁon 1 - Maximum Compensation:
Substitute “July 31, 2008" for “December 31, 2007".

B. Part lll - Section 2 - Time of Performance:
Substitute “July 31, 2008" for “December 31, 2007".

C. Exhibit A - Section |.H - Work Schedule: ,
Delete the contents of this Section and replace them with the following: “The time frame for
completion of the outlined activities shall be July 31, 2008".

NOW THEREFORE, all items in the previous Agreement in conflict with this Amendment shall be
and are hereby changed to conform to this Amendment.

All provisions not in conflict with this aforementioned Amendment are still in effect and shall be
performed at the same level as specified in the Agreement.

(MUNICIPALITY SEAL) CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

oy Iul b et

Approved as to form and tha Ellis, Mayor
legal suf[wnency

By: tu( ByM§-mmw
,«‘-’}‘ \ﬂz cny Attorr}ej [/ /: / <2 Chevelle D. Nubin, City Clerk

(COUNTY SEAL) PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock,
Clerk & Comptrolier

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved as to Form and
Legal Sufficiency

By:

Tammy K. Fields
- Senior Assistant County Attorney

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
Board of County Commissioners

Document No.:

Approved #s fo Terms and Conditions

S:\Caplmprv\ZOOSDisasterReooverylnitiative\DeIrayBeach_CarverEstates\AgmtAmend1 wpd



AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY
AND
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

APR 2 € 2007
THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of _ ,20___, byandbetween Paim Beach

County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, and the City of Delray Beach, a municipality duly
organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, having its principal office at 100
NW 1st Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33444.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County has entered into a Contract (number 07DB-3V-10-60-01-Z07) with
the State of Florida, Department of Community Affairs, in connection with the State’s 2005 Disaster
Recovery Initiative Program which the State is implementing for the use of grant funds provided by
the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development under its Community Development
Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Delray Beach was allocated certain funds under said Contract to implement
specified activities under the 2005 Disaster Recovery Initiative Program; and

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County desires to engage the City of Delray Beach to implement the

activities associated with the funds allocated to it.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, it is
agreed as follows:
PART |
DEFINITIONS, PURPOSE AND APPLICABLE CONDITIONS
1. DEFINITIONS

(1) "County” means Palm Beach County. .

(2) "CDBG" means the Community Development Block Grant Program of the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

(3) "HCD" means Palm Beach County Housing and Community Development.

(4) "Municipality” means the City of Delray Beach.

(5) “State” means the State of Florida, Department of Community Affairs.

(6) “Contract” means contract number 07DB-3V-10-60-01-Z07 between Palm Beach
County and the State of Florida, Department of Community Affairs.

(7) "HCD Approval" means the written approval of the HCD Director or his designee.

(8)  "U.S. HUD" means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development or a person
authorized to act on its behalf.

2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Agreement is to state the covenants and conditions under which the
Municipality will implement the Scope of Services set forth in Part | of this Agreement.

Attachment 2
Page 1 of 19



City of Delray Beach

3'.

APPLICABLE CONDITIONS

The Municipality shall be bound by the Contract to the extent applicable to this Agreement.
Furthermore, the conditions applicable to the activities undertaken in connection with this
Agreement shall include but not be limited to those listed below (as they may be amended
from time to time). Palm Beach County's failure to list verbatim or make reference to a
regulation, statute, ordinance, reference, or any other document affecting the Municipality,
shall not relieve the Municipality of compliance with any applicable regulation, statute,
ordinance, or any other document not listed below. The County reserves the right, but not the
obligation, to inform the Municipality of any such applicable regulation, statute, ordinance, or
any other document, and to require the Municipality to comply with the same.

1. Community Development Block Grant, Final
Rule, 24 C.F.R., Part 570;

2.Florida Small and Minority Business Act, s
288.702-288.714, F .S.;

3.Florida Coastal Zone Protection Act, s
161.52-161.58, F.S.;

4. Local Government Comprehensive Planning
and Land Development Regulation Act, Ch.
163, F.S,;

5.Title | of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974, as amended:;

6. Treasury Circular 1075 regarding drawdown

of CDBG funds;
7.Sections 290.0401-290.049, F.S;

8.Rule Chapter 9B-43, Fla Admin. Code.;

9. Department of Community Affairs Technical
Memorandums;

10.HUD Circular Memorandums applicable to
the Small Cities CDBG Program;

11.Single Audit Act of 1984

- 12.National Environmental Policy Act of 1969

and other provisions of law which further the
purpose of this Act;

13.National Historic Preservation Act of 1966
(Public Law 89-665) as amended and
Protection of Historic Properties (24 C.F.R.,
part 800);

14.Preservation of Archaeological and
Historical Data Act of 1966;

15.Executive Order 11593 - Protection and
Enhancement of Cultural Environment;

16.Reservoir Salvage Act;

17.Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as
amended;

18.Endangered Species Act of 1958, as
amended;

19.Executive Order 12898 - Environmental
Justice

20.Executive Order 11988 and 24 C.F.R. Part
55- Floodplain Management;

21.The Federal Water Pollution Control Act of
1972, as amended (33 U.S.C., s 1251 et.
seq.);

22 Executive Order 11990 - Protection of
Wetlands;

23.Coastal Zone Management Act of 1968, as
amended;

24.Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, as
amended;

25.Clean Air Act of 1977;

26.HUD Environmental Standards (24 C.F.R.
Part 58);

27.Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981;

28.Clean Water Act of 1977;

29.Davis - Bacon Act;

30.Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards
Act of 1962, 40 U.S.C. s. 327 et. seq.;

31.The Wildlife Coordination Act of 1958, as
amended;

32.The Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended
by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Actof 1975(42 U.S.C., s. 6901 et.
seq.;

33.Noise Abatement and Control:

Departmental Policy Implementation,
Responsibilities and Standards, 24 C.F.R.
Part 51, Subpart B;

34.Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, P.L.
92-234;

35.Protection of Historic and Cultural Properties
under HUD Programs, 24 C.F.R. Part §9;

36.Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, P.L.
92-583;

37.Architectural and Construction Standards;

38.Architectural Barriers Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C.
4151;

39.Executive Order 11296, relating to the
evaluation of flood hazards;

40.Executive Order 11288, relating to
prevention, control and abatement of water
poliution;

41.Cost-Effective Energy- Conservation
Standards, 24 C.F.R,, Part 39; ‘

42.Section 8 Existing Housing Quality
Standards, 24 C.F.R., Part 882; -

43.Coastal Barrier Resource Act of 1982;

44 Federal Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C.
s. 201 et. seq.;

45.Title VI of the Civii Rights Act of 1964 - Non-
discrimination;

46.Titie VH of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 - Non-
discrimination in housing;

47 .Age Discrimination Act of 1975;

48.Executive Order 12892 - Fair Housing;

49.Section 109 of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974, Non-
discrimination;

50.Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
and 24 C.F.R,, Part 8;

51.Executive Order 11063 - Equal Opportunity in
Housing;

52.Executive Order 11246 - Non-discrimination;

53.8ection 3 of the Housing and Urban
Development Act of 1968, as amended -
Employment /Training of Lower Income
Residents and Local Business Contracting;

54 Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Actof 1970, P.L.
100-17, and 49 C.F.R. Part 24;

55.Copeland AntiOKickback Act of 1924;

56.Hatch Act;

57.Title IV Lead-Based Paint Poisoning
Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. s. 1251 et. seq.);

58.0MB Circulars A-87, A-122 and A-133, as
revised;

59.Administrative Requirements for Grants, 24
C.F.R. Part 85;

60.Section 102 of the Department of Housing
and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989
and 24 C.F.R. Part 12;

61.Emergency Rule 9BER05-2, CDBG Disaster
Recovery Funds; .

62.HUD program requirements for disaster
recovery projects as published in Federal
Register, Vol. 69, No. 237 (December 10,
2004) [Docket No. FR-4959 - N-01].

Page 2 of 19



City of Delray Beach

PART Il

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Municipality shall, in a satisfactory and proper manner as determined by HCD, perform the tasks
necessary to conduct the program outlined in Exhibit "A" as attached hereto and made a part hereof.

PART il

COMPENSATION, TIME OF PERFORMANCE, METHOD, AND CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT

1.

MAXIMUM COMPENSATION _

The Municipality agrees to accept as full payment for services rendered pursuant to this
Agreement the actual amount of budgeted, eligible, and HCD Director or designee-approved
expenditures and encumbrances made by the Municipality under this Agreement, which shall
not be unreasonably withheld. Said services shall be performed in a manner satisfactory to
HCD. In no event shall the total compensation or reimbursement to be paid hereunder exceed
the maximum and total authorized sum of $900.000 (as more specifically detailed in Exhibit
A hereto) for the period of April 15, 2007 through and including_December 31, 2007. Any
funds not obligated by the expiration date of this Agreement shall automatically revert to the

‘County.

TIME OF PERFORMANCE

The effective date of this Agreement and all rights and duties designated hereunder are
contingent upon the timely release of funds for this project under State Contract number 07DB-
3V-10-60-01-Z07. The effective date shall be the date of execution of this Agreement, and the
services of the Municipality shall be undertaken and completed in light of the purposes of this
Agreement. In any event, all services required hereunder shall be completed by the
Municipality prior to _December 31; 2007.

METHOD OF PAYMENT

The County agrees to make payments and to reimburse the Municipality for all budgeted costs
permitted by Federal, State, and County guidelines. The Municipality shall not request
reimbursement for payments made by the Municipality before the effective date of this
Agreement, nor shall it request reimbursement for payments made after the expiration date
of this Agreement, and in no event shall the County provide advance funding to the
Municipality or any subcontractors hereunder.

The Municipality shall request payments or reimbursements from the County by submitting to
HCD proper documentation of expenditures consisting of originals of invoices, receipts, or
other evidence of indebtedness, and when original documents cannot be presented, the
Municipality may furnish copies if deemed acceptable by HCD. Payment shall be made by the
Palm Beach County Finance Department upon presentation of the aforesaid proper
documentation of expenditures as approved by HCD.

The Municipality may at any time after the expiration of this agreement request from the
County reimbursement for payments made by the Municipality during the term of this
Agreement by submitting to HCD the aforesaid proper documentation of expenditures, and the
Palm Beach County Finance Department shall make payment as stated above, provided that
HCD has determined that the funds allocated to the Municipality through this agreement are
still available for payment, and provided that HCD approves such payment.

CONDITIONS ON WHICH PAYMENT IS CONTINGENT

(1) IMPLEMENTATION OF PROJECT ACCORDING TO REQUIRED PROCEDURES

The Municipality shall implement this Agreement in accordance with applicable
Federal, State, and County laws, ordinances and codes and with the procedures
outlined in HCD Policies and Procedures memoranda. The Federal, State, and County
laws, ordinances and codes are minimal regulations supplemented by more restrictive
guidelines set forth by HCD. No payments for projects funded by more than one
funding source will be made until a cost allocation plan has been approved by the HCD
Director or designee.

Should a project receive additional funding after the commencement of this
Agreement, the Municipality shall notify HCD in writing within thirty (30) days of
receiving notification from the funding source and submit a cost allocation plan for
approval by the HCD Director or designee within forty-five (45) days of said official
notification. '

Page 3 of 19



City of Delray Beach

(2)

(3)

4

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY
The County may have a financial systems analysis and/or an audit of the Municipality,
or of any of its subcontractors, by an independent auditing firm employed by the
County or by the County Internal Audit Department at any time the County deems
necessary to determine if the project is being managed in accordance with Federal,
State, and County requirements.

SUBCONTRACTS ‘

Any work or services subcontracted hereunder shall be specifically by written contract,
written agreement, or purchase order. All subcontracts shall be submitted by the
Municipality to HCD and approved by HCD prior to execution of any subcontract

~ hereunder. All subcontracts shall be subject to Federal, State and County laws and

regulations. This includes ensuring that all consultant contracts and fee schedules
meet the minimum standards as established by the Palm Beach County Engineering
Department and U.S. HUD. Contracts for architecture, engineering, survey, and
planning shall be fixed fee contracts.

All additional services shall have prior written approval with support documentation
detailing categories of persons performing work plus hourly rates including benefits,
number of drawings required, and all items that justify the "Fixed Fee Contract.
Reimbursables will be at cost. None of the work or services covered by this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, consultant work or services, shall be
subcontracted or reimbursed without prior written approval of the HCD Director or his
designee.

PURCHASING

All purchasing for services and goods, including capital equipment, shall be made by
purchase order or by a written contract and in conformity with the procedures
prescribed by the Palm Beach County Purchasing Code, as well as Federal Manage-
ment Circulars A-87, A-102, A-128, and 24CFR Part 85 (also known as the Common
Rule), which are incorporated herein by reference.

REPORTS, AUDITS, AND EVALUATIONS

Payment will be contingent on the timely receipt of complete and accurate reports
required by this Agreement, and on the resolution of monitoring or audit findings
identified pursuant to this Agreement.

ADDITIONAL HCD, COUNTY, AND U.S. HUD REQUIREMENTS

HCD shall have the right under this Agreement to suspend or terminate payments if
after 15 days written notice the Municipality has not complied with any additional
conditions that may be imposed, at any time, by HCD, the County, the State, or U.S.
HUD.

PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVALS-SUMMARY :
The following. activities among others require the prior written approval of the HCD
Director or designee to be eligible for reimbursement or payment:

(a) All subcontracts and agreements pursuant to this Agreement;

(b) All change orders;

(c) All requests to utilize uncommitted funds after the expiration of this Agreement
for programs described in Exhibit A.

PROGRAM-GENERATED INCOME

All income earned by the Municipality from activities financed in whole or in part by
funds provided hereunder must be reported to HCD. Such income would include, but
not be limited to, income from service fees, sale of commodities, and rental or usage
fees. The Municipality shall report its plan to utilize such income to HCD, and said plan
shall require the prior written approval of the HCD Director or designee. Accounting
and disbursement of such income shall comply with OMB Circular A-110 and other
applicable regulations incorporated herein by reference.

In addition to the foregoing, Program Income, as defined by 24 CFR 570.500(a), may
be retained by the Municipality. Program Income shall be utilized to undertake
activities specified in Exhibit A of this Agreement, and all provisions of this Agreement
shall apply to said activities. Any Program Income on hand at, or received after, the
expiration of this Agreement shall be returned to the County.

Page 4 of 19



City of Delray Beach

PART IV

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

OPPORTUNITIES FOR RESIDENTS AND CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLIANCE

The Municipality agrees that no person shall on the ground of race, color, disability, national
origin, religion, age, financial status, or sex be excluded from the benefits of, or be subjected
to discrimination under any activity carried out by the performance of this Agreement. Upon
receipt of evidence of such discrimination, the County shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement.

To the greatest extent feasible, lower-income residents of the project areas shall be given
opportunities for training and employment; and to the greatest feasible extent eligible business
concerns located in or owned in substantial part by persons residing in the project areas shall
be awarded contracts in connection with the project. The Municipality shall comply with the
Section 3 Clause of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1968.

OPPORTUNITIES _FOR SMALL AND _MINORITY/WOMEN-OWNED BUSINESS
ENTERPRISES :

In the procurement of supplies, equipment, construction, or services to implement this
Agreement, the Municipality shall make a positive effort to utilize small business and
minority/women-owned business enterprises of supplies and services, and provide these
sources the maximum feasible opportunity to compete for contracts to be performed pursuant
to this Agreement. To the maximum extent feasible these small business and minority/women-
owned business enterprises shall be located in or owned by residents of the CDBG areas
designated by Palm Beach County in the CDBG Annual Consolidated Plan approved by U.S.
HUD.

PROGRAM BENEFICIARIES

At least fifty-one percent (51%) of the beneficiaries of a project funded through this Agreement
must be low- and moderate- income persons. The project funded under this Agreement shall
assist beneficiaries as defined above for the time period designated in this Agreement. The
Municipality shall provide written verification of compliance to HCD upon HCD's request.

EVALUATION AND MONITORING

The Municipality agrees that HCD will carry out periodic monitoring and evaluation activities
as determined necessary by HCD or the County and that payment, reimbursement, or the
continuation of this Agreement is dependent upon satisfactory evaluation conclusions based
on the terms of this Agreement. The Municipality agrees to furnish upon request to HCD, the
County, or the County's designees copies of transcriptions of such records and information as
is determined necessary by HCD or the County. The Municipality shall submit status reports
required under this Agreement on forms approved by HCD to enable HCD to evaluate
progress. The Municipality shall provide information as requested by HCD to enable HCD to
complete reports required by the County or HUD. The Municipality shall allow HCD, the
County, the State, or HUD to monitor the Municipality on site. Such visits may be scheduled
or unscheduled as determined by HCD, the State, or HUD.

AUDITS AND INSPECTIONS

At any time during normal business hours and as often as HCD, the County, the State, U.S.
HUD, or the Comptroller General of the United States may deem necessary, there shall be
made available by the Municipality to HCD, the County, the State, U.S. HUD, or the
Comptroller General for examination all its records with respect to all matters covered by this
Agreement. '

The Municipality agrees to comply with the provisions of the Single Audit Act of 1984, as
amended, as it pertains to this Agreement. The Municipality shall submit a single audit,
including any management letter, made in accordance with the general program requirements
of OMB Circulars A-87, A-102, A-133, and other applicable regulations within one hundred
and eighty (180) days after the end of any fiscal year covered by this Agreement in which
Federal funds from all sources are expended. Said audit shall be made by a Certified Public
Accountant of the Municipality’s choosing, subject to the County’s approval. In the event the
Municipality anticipates a delay in producing such audit or audited financial statements, the
Municipality shall request an extension in advance of the deadline. The cost of said audit shall
be borne by the Municipality. In the event the Municipality is exempt from having an audit
conducted under A-133, the Municipality shall submit audited financial statements and/or the
County reserves the right to conduct a “limited scope audit” of the Municipality as defined by
A-133. The County will be responsible for providing technical assistance to the Municipality,
as deemed necessary by the County.

Page 5 0of 19



City of Delray Beach

6.

10.

DATA BECOMES COUNTY PROPERTY

All reports, plans, surveys, information, documents, maps, and other data procedures
developed, prepared, assembled, or completed by the Municipality for the purpose of this
Agreement shall be made available to the County by the Municipality at any time upon request
by the County or HCD. Upon completion of all work contemplated under this Agreement
copies of all documents and records relating to this Agreement shall be surrendered to HCD
if requested. In any event the Municipality shall keep all documents and records for five (5)
years after expiration of this Agreement.

INDEMNIFICATION

Each party to this Agreement shall be liable for its own actions and negligence and, to the
extent permitted by law, the County shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
Municipality against any actions, claims, or damages arising out of the County’s negligence
in connection with this Agreement, and the Municipality shall indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless the County against any actions, claims, or damages arising out of the Municipality’s
negligence in connection with this Agreement. The Municipality shall also hold the State
harmless against all claims of whatever nature arising out of the Municipality’s performance
of work under this Agreement, to extent allowed and required by law. The foregoing
indemnification shall not constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity beyond the limits set forth
in Florida Statute, section 768.28, nor shall the same be construed to constitute agreement
by either party to indemnify the other party for such other party’s negligent, willful or intentional
acts or omissions. The Municipality shall hold the County harmless and shall indemnify the
County for funds which the County is obligated to refund the State or the Federal Government
arising out of the conduct of activities and administration of the Municipality. The provisions
of this indemnification clause shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

INSURANCE .

Without waiving the right to sovereign immunity as provided by Florida Statute, Chapter
768.28, the Municipality reserves the right to self-insure for General Liability and Automobile
Liability under Florida’s sovereign immunity statute with coverage limits of $100,000 Per
Person and $200,000 Per Occurrence; or such monetary waiver limits that may change and
be set forth by the legislature. In the event the Municipality maintains Commercial General
Liability or Business Auto Liability, the Municipality agrees to maintain said insurance policies
at limits not less than $100,000 Per Person and $200,000 Per Occurrence. The Municipality _
agrees to endorse Palm_Beach County Board of County Commissioners as an “Additional
Insured” to the Commercial General Liability, but only with respect to negligence other than
County’s negligence arising out of this project or Agreement. This paragraph does not apply
to liability policies which afford only indemnity based claims-bill coverage.

The Municipality agrees to maintain, or self-insure, Wbrker's Compensation & Employer’s
Liability insurance in accordance with Florida Statute, Chapter 440.

The Municipality agrees to provide a statement, or Certificate of Insurance, evidencing
insurance or self-insurance for the above required coverages, which the Municipality shall
deliver to HCD at its office at 160 Australian Avenue, Suite 500, West Palm Beach, Florida
33406. The Municipality agrees its self-insurance or insurance shall be primary as respects
to any coverage afforded to or maintained by County.

The Municipality agrees compliance with the foregoing insurance requirements is not intended
to nor construed to relieve the Municipality of its liability and obligations under this Agreement.

MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT

The intent and purpose of this Agreement is to increase the availability of the Municipality's
services. This Agreement is not to substitute for or replace existing or planned projects or
activities of the Municipality. The Municipality agrees to maintain a level of activities and
expenditures, planned or existing, for projects similar to those being assisted under this
Agreement which is not less than that level existing prior to this Agreement.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Municipality covenants that no person who presently exercises any functions or
responsibilities in connection with the Project, has any personal financial interest, direct or
indirect, in the target areas or any parcels therein, which would conflict in any manner or
degree with the performance of this Agreement and that no person having any conflict of
interest shall be employed by or subcontracted by the Municipality. Any possible conflict of
interest on the part of the Municipality or its employees shall be disclosed in writing to HCD
provided, however, that this paragraph shall be interpreted in such a manner so as not to
unreasonably impede the statutory requirement that maximum opportunity be provided for
employment of and participation of low and moderate-income residents of the project area.

Page 6 of 19



1.

12.

13.

14.

City of Delray Beach

CITIZEN PARTICIPATION _
The Municipality shall cooperate with HCD in the implementation of the Citizen Participa_t[on
Plan by establishing a citizen participation process to keep residents informed of the activities
the Municipality is undertaking in carrying out the provisions of this Agreement.
Representatives of the Municipality shall attend meetings and assist HCD in the
implementation of the Citizen Participation Plan, as requested by HCD.

RECOGNITION

All facilities purchased or constructed pursuant to this Agreement shall be clearly identified as
to funding source. The Municipality will include a reference to the financial support herein
provided by HCD in all publications and publicity. In addition, the Municipality will make a good
faith effort to recognize HCD’s support for all activiies made possible with funds made
available under this Agreement.

AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

The following documents are herein incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, and

shall constitute and be referred to as the Agreement; and all of said documents taken as a

whole constitute the Agreement between the parties hereto and are as fully a part of the

Agreement as if they were set forth verbatim and at length herein:

(1) This Agreement, including its Exhibits;

(2) Office of Management and Budget Circulars A-87, A-102, A-133, and 24CFR
Part 85;

(3) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and Title I
of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990;

(4) Executive Orders 11246, 11478, 11625, 12432, the Davis Bacon Act, and Section 3
of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1968, and the Uniform Relocation
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as amended;

(5) Executive Orders 11063, 12259, 12892, the Fair Housing Act of 1988, and Section 109
of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended;

(6) Florida Statutes, Chapter 112;

(7) Palm Beach County Purchasing Code;

(8) Federal Community Development Block Grant Regulations (24 CFR Part 570), as
amended;

(9) The Municipality’s personnel policies and job descriptions; and

(10)  The Municipality’s Certificate of Insurance.

(11)  Contract number 07DB-3V-10-60-01-Z07 between Palm Beach County and the State
of Florida, Department of Community Affairs.

All of these documents will be maintained on file at HCD. The Municipality shall keep an

original of this Agreement, including its Exhibits, and all amendments thereto, on file at its

principal office.

TERMINATION

In event of termination for any of the following reasons, all finished or unfinished documents,
data studies, surveys, drawings, maps, models, photographs, reports prepared, and capital
equipment secured by the Municipality with funds under this Agreement shall be returned to
HCD or the County.

In the event of termination, the Municipality shall not be relieved of liability to the County for
damages sustained by the County by virtue of any breach of the Agreement by the
Municipality, and the County may withhold any payment to the Municipality for set-off purposes
until such time as the exact amount of damages due to the County from the Municipality is
determined.

&) TERMINATION FOR CAUSE
If through any cause either party shall fail to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its
obligations under this Agreement, or if either party shall violate any of the covenants,
agreements, or stipulations of this Agreement, either party shall thereupon have the
right to terminate this Agreement in whole or part by giving a fifteen (15) working day
written notice of such termination to the other party and specifying therein the effective
date of termination.

(2) TERMINATION DUE TO CESSATION _
In the event the grant to the County under the Contract is suspended or terminated,
this Agreement shall be suspended or terminated effective on the date the Sate
specifies.

Fage 7 of 19



City of Delray Beach

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be
affected thereby if such remainder would then continue to conform to the terms and
requirements of applicable law.

AMENDMENTS _ _
The County may, at its discretion, amend this Agreement to conform with changes required
by Federal, State, County, or U.S. HUD guidelines, directives, and objectives. Such
amendments shall be incorporated by written amendment as a part of this Agreement and
shall be subject to approval of the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners.
Except as otherwise provided herein, no amendment to this Agreement shall be binding on
either party unless in writing, approved by the Board of County Commissioners and the
governing body of the Municipality, and signed by both parties.

NOTICES ‘

All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be sufficient whgn delivered to
HCD at its office at 160 Australian Avenue, Suite 500, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406, and
to the Municipality when delivered to its address on page one (1) of this Agreement.

INDEPENDENT AGENT AND EMPLOYEES

The Municipality agrees that, in all matters relating to this Agreement, it will be acting as an
independent agent and that its employees are not Palm Beach County employees and are not
subject to the County provisions of the law applicable to County employees relative to employ-
ment, hours of work, rates of compensation, leave, unemployment compensation and
employee benefits.

NO FORFEITURE

The rights of the County under this Agreement shall be cumulative and failure on the part of
the County to exercise promptly any rights given hereunder shall not operate to forfeit or waive
any of the said rights.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

As provided in F.S. 287.133 by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in
furtherance hereof, the Municipality certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and
consultants who will perform hereunder,